

No. 19-35808

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

SPOKANE COUNTY,
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SPOKANE TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington, No. 2:17-CV-0138-WFN

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP
421 W Riverside Ave, Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
telephone: 509-747-2502
email: dan@rbmindianlaw.com

Zachary L. Welcker
Kalispel Tribe of Indians Legal Office
934 S Garfield Road
Airway Heights, WA 99001-9030
telephone: 509-789-7633
email: zwelcker@kalispeltribe.com

Attorneys for Kalispel Tribe of Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Kalispel’s Reservation, IGRA Section 20, And Northern Quest.....	3
II. Spokane’s Two-Part Determination Application.....	5
III. Kalispel’s Comments On Spokane’s Application.....	6
IV. DOI’s Two-Part Determination	11
V. District Court Proceedings	18
ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Under The Governing Standard Of Review, This Court Reviews De Novo Based On The Administrative Record Whether DOI’s Two-Part Determination Under IGRA Must Be Set Aside Under The APA Because It Is Either Not In Accordance With Law Or In Excess Of Statutory Authority Or Limitations.....	22
II. DOI’s Two-Part Determination Violates The Plain Meaning Of IGRA’s Prohibition On New Off-Reservation Casinos That Would Be “Detrimental To The Surrounding Community[.]”.....	24
A. IGRA’s plain meaning requires that a proposed off-reservation tribal casino not cause unmitigated harm to the surrounding community, including nearby Indian tribes.	24

B.	DOI unlawfully determined that the Spokane Tribe Casino would not be detrimental to the surrounding community because the record establishes that it will cause substantial, unmitigated harm to Kalispel.....	29
III.	DOI’s Determination Of No Detriment To The Surrounding Community, Including Kalispel, Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	34
A.	DOI impermissibly relied on thresholds, discounts, and excuses that Congress did not intend it to consider, which were inconsistent with IGRA and frustrated IGRA’s relevant policies and mandates.	35
B.	DOI’s determination was also arbitrary and capricious because it improperly ignored important considerations and relevant evidence.	37
C.	DOI’s determination was also arbitrary and capricious because it relied on implausible, counter-evidentiary explanations that could not be ascribed to agency expertise.	39
D.	DOI’s arbitrary analysis cannot be saved by the District Court’s belated, unfounded balancing.	40
IV.	DOI’s Determination Is Unlawful Because It Provided No Reason For Departing From DOI’s Existing Policy That It “Will Not Approve . . . Off-Reservation Gaming Where A Nearby Indian Tribe Demonstrates That It Is Likely To Suffer A Detrimental Impact As A Result.”.....	41
V.	DOI Unlawfully Breached Its Duties As Trustee To Not Favor One Tribe Over Another And Under IGRA To Protect Nearby Indian Tribes From Unmitigated Detriment From New Off-Reservation Casinos.....	43
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation, 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 25, 26
Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation of Mont., 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	47
Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. Zinke, 889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24, 27, 28, 32, 33
Cal. Public Utilities Comm’n v. F.E.R.C., 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....	41
Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Newsom, 919 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
Clouser v. Espy, 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	47
Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	26
County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	27, 35
Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	45
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	41, 42
Frank’s Landing Indian Cmty. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States, 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	43, 45
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	26

Kalispel Indian Tribe v. Pend Oreille P.U.D., 926 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1991)3

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. E.P.A., 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)25

Lawrence v. Dep’t of Interior, 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008).....45

Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth., 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Masayesva ex rel. Hopi Indian Tribe v. Hale, 118 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir.1997).....47

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA, 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)45

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....34, 42

N.R.D.C., Inc. v. Pritzker, 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....35, 40, 43

Nance v. E.P.A., 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)44

Northwest Env’tl. Advocates v. E.P.A., 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....25

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers
of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag., 499 F.3d 1108 (2007)23, 34

Redding Rancheria v. Jewell, 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....4, 27, 34, 38, 42, 46

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Haugrud,
848 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....22, 23, 24, 26, 34

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....48

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....20, 21

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)47

Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)20, 24, 29, 30

Tribes of Chehalis Indian Res. v. Washington, 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....46

United States v. Geyler, 949 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	44
United States v. Laursen, 847 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	45
United States v. Turner, 689 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	40
Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34, 41, 42
Wei v. State of Hawaii, 763 F.2d 370 (9th Cir. 1985)	27, 35, 36
White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001) aff’d sub nom. United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	47
Whitfield v. United States, 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	35
Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25, 26, 27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2	49
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-19.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	30
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)	8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i)-(v).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	10, 30, 31
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3).....	10, 15, 30, 31, 36
25 U.S.C. § 2714	23
25 U.S.C. § 2719	4, 21
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)-(b).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	2, 4, 5, 24, 26, 31, 35, 36, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337, 1362	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-47.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	39
43 U.S.C. § 1457(10)	49
43 U.S.C. § 1713(a)(3).....	49
43 U.S.C. § 1716(a).....	49
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6).....	50
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	50
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1	50

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g).....46

25 C.F.R. § 292.22, 8, 10, 24, 29, 44

25 C.F.R. § 292.134

25 C.F.R. § 292.16(e).....37

25 C.F.R. § 292.17(i).....37

25 C.F.R. § 292.17-185

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a).....28

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(b)-(c).....30

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(d).....28

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(g).....28, 49

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(h).....37

25 C.F.R. § 292.19(g).....28

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(1)28

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(4)28

25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(6)28

25 C.F.R. § 292.21(a).....28, 32, 36, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1432

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....39

43 C.F.R. § 20.502(a).....46

43 C.F.R. § 2200.0-6(b)	49
43 C.F.R. § 2201.1(c).....	49
Other Authorities	
61 Fed. Reg. 55,992 (Oct. 30, 1996).....	3
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)	44
85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020)	1
DOI, Departmental Manual, Part 303, §§ 2.6(C)(3), 2.7, 2.7(B).....	46
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 232 (1959).....	47
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 79(1) (2007).....	47
